

No. 15-1257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASAN K. AKBAR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Armed Forces

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MILITARY JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4300 Nebraska Ave., NW
231 Yuma Hall
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4241
svladeck@wcl.american.edu

LINDSAY C. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
lharrison@jenner.com

May 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. CONGRESS AND THIS COURT HAVE INCREASINGLY PREFERRED COLLATERAL REVIEW, RATHER THAN DIRECT APPEALS, FOR SUPERVISING CIVILIAN CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS..... 4

 a. Post-Conviction Habeas Corpus Came To Serve Similar Functions As Those Served By Direct Appellate Review 5

 b. Congress Has Consistently Expanded This Court’s Discretion Over Its Appellate Jurisdiction, Especially In Criminal Cases..... 8

 c. This Court Has Increasingly Declined To Exercise Direct Supervisory Powers Over Civilian Criminal Appeals 9

II.	ARTICLE III POST-CONVICTION REVIEW OF MILITARY CONVICTIONS HAS FOLLOWED THE OPPOSITE PATTERN	11
a.	This Court Has Carefully Circumscribed The Scope Of Collateral Post-Conviction Review Of Military Convictions	11
b.	Congress Has Expanded This Court’s Direct Appellate Jurisdiction Over The Military Justice System—And Thereby Underscored The Need For More Direct Supervision.....	15
III.	THIS CASE IS A UNIQUELY COMPELLING CANDIDATE FOR APPELLATE SUPERVISION.....	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982)	11
<i>Armann v. McKean</i> , 549 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	1, 13
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	7, 12
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	12, 17
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 844 (1953)	12, 13
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	1, 18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 977 (1996)	2, 18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	1
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	14
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	10
<i>Hiatt v. Brown</i> , 339 U.S. 103 (1950)	12
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	7
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	3
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 68 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 2009)	14
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969)	17
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015)	10
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	1
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4

<i>Sanford v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	13, 18
<i>Thomas v. U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 625 F.3d 667 (10th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890)	12
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	18
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1864).....	16
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	6
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942).....	6, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	7
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 948b(c) (2006)	18
10 U.S.C. § 950g(e).....	16
10 U.S.C. § 950j(b) (2006).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1259	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	8
Act of Dec. 23, 1914, ch. 2, 38 Stat. 790.....	9

Act of June 27, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662.....	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826	8
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	7
Criminal Appeals Act of 1907, ch. 2564, 34 Stat. 1246.....	9
Habeas Corpus Act of 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385	5
Judiciary Act of 1925, Pub. L. No. 68-415, 43 Stat. 936.....	8
Military Justice Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98- 209, 97 Stat. 1393.....	15
Omnibus Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-644, 84 Stat. 1880	9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-549 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2177	16
S. Rep. No. 98-53 (1983).....	16
<i>The Military Justice Act of 1982: Hearings on S. 2521 Before the Subcomm. on Manpower and Personnel of the S. Comm. on Armed Services, 97th Cong. 136 (1982) (testimony of Hon. Robinson O. Everett, Chief Judge, U.S. Court of Military Appeals).....</i>	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Bennett Boskey & Eugene Gressman, *The Supreme Court's New Certiorari Jurisdiction over Military Appeals*, 102 F.R.D. 329 (1984)..... 16
- Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., *Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System* (6th ed. 2009)..... 8, 9
- Eugene R. Fidell, *Review of Decisions of the United States Courts of Appeals for the Armed Forces by the Supreme Court of the United States*, in *Evolving Military Justice* 149 (Eugene R. Fidell & Dwight H. Sullivan eds., 2002)..... 17
- Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, *The Business of the Supreme Court: A Study in the Federal Judicial System* (1928) 9
- Henry J. Friendly, *Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments*, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970).....6-7
- Edward A. Hartnett, *Questioning Certiorari: Some Reflections Seventy-Five Years After the Judges' Bill*, 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1643 (2000)..... 8
- 1 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* § 2.4d (5th ed. 2005) 6
- S. Ct. R. 10 10

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3) (10th ed. 2013).....	10
Giovanna Shay & Christopher Lasch, <i>Initiating a New Constitutional Dialogue: The Increased Importance Under AEDPA of Seeking Certiorari from Judgments of State Courts</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (2008).....	10
The Supreme Court, 2014 Term—The Statistics, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (2015)	10
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Exceptional Courts and the Structure of American Military Justice, in Guantánamo and Beyond: Exceptional Courts and Military Commissions in Comparative and Policy Perspective</i> 163 (Fionnuala D. Ní Aoláin & Oren Gross eds., Cambridge Univ. Press 2013), http://perma.cc/DQ98-UK9H	16
